

### **Report of the Nursing Practice Committee**

### Nursing Practice Committee August 24 - 25, 2023

### **Table of Contents**

7.1	Information Only: Advisory committee updates	3
7.2	Information Only: Presentation of IV hydration	5
7.3	Discussion and Possible Action: Appointment of NMAC member	7



# Information Only: Advisory Committee Updates

## BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING Agenda Item Summary

**AGENDA ITEM:** 7.1

**DATE:** August 24-25, 2023

**ACTION REQUESTED:** Information only - Advisory committee updates:

- Nurse Practitioner Advisory Committee (NPAC)
- Nurse-Midwifery Advisory Committee (NMAC)
- Clinical Nurse Specialist Advisory Committee (CNSAC)
- Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist Advisory Committee (CRNAAC)
- Nurse Education and Workforce Advisory Committee (NEWAC)

**REQUESTED BY:** Mary Fagan, PhD, RN, NEA-BC

**Nursing Practice Committee Chair** 

**BACKGROUND:** 

Loretta Melby, Executive Officer and/or the Chairs/Vice Chairs of the advisory committees will provide updates on the activities of the NPAC, NMAC, CNSAC. CRNAAC and NEWAC.

**RESOURCES:** 

**NEXT STEPS:** 

FISCAL IMPACT, IF ANY: None

**PERSON(S) TO CONTACT:** McCaulie Feusahrens

Chief of the Licensing Division

California Board of Registered Nursing Mccaulie.feusahrens@dca.ca.gov



# Information Only: Presentation of IV Hydration

## BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING Agenda Item Summary

**AGENDA ITEM:** 7.2

**DATE:** August 24-25, 2023

**ACTION REQUESTED:** Information only: Presentation of Intravenous (IV) Hydration

**REQUESTED BY:** Mary Fagan, PhD, RN, NEA-BC

**Nursing Practice Committee Chair** 

#### **BACKGROUND:**

On July 26, 2023, Loretta Melby, Executive Officer (EO), attended an IV Hydration Clinic webinar that included a Panel discussion with the Federation of State Medical Boards, the National Association of Boards of Pharmacy, and the National Council of State Boards of Nursing. This panel shared a brief overview of IV hydration operations, described the current landscape of IV hydration facilities, and discussed oversight and compounding risks. Additionally, the Federal Trade Commission (FTC) compliance considerations were shared regarding the FTC Act Section 5 (15 U.S.C.45) that outlaws "unfair or deceptive acts or practices".

The EO will share information gained from that meeting and discuss the Boards next steps when working as the partner in the oversite of this practice.

**RESOURCES:** 

**NEXT STEPS:** 

FISCAL IMPACT, IF ANY: None

**PERSON(S) TO CONTACT:** McCaulie Feusahrens

Chief of the Licensing Division

California Board of Registered Nursing Mccaulie.feusahrens@dca.ca.gov



# **Discussion and Possible Action: Appointment of NMAC member**

## BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING Agenda Item Summary

**AGENDA ITEM:** 7.3

**DATE:** August 24-25, 2023

**ACTION REQUESTED:** Discussion and Possible Action: Appointment Nurse-Midwifery

Advisory Committee (NMAC) member

**REQUESTED BY:** Mary Fagan, PhD, RN, NEA-BC

Nursing Practice Committee Chair

#### **BACKGROUND:**

In accordance with BPC Section 2746.2(b)(1), the Board shall appoint a committee of qualified physicians and surgeons and nurses called the NMAC and it shall be composed of four qualified certified nurse midwives (CNMs), two qualified physician and surgeons, including, but not limited to, obstetricians or family physicians, and one public member.

In June 2023, Hilary Reyes, a CNM member, resigned from the NMAC.

#### APPOINTMENTS FOR CONSIDERATION:

The Board will vote on candidates for appointment to fill behind Hilary's term which expires on February 28, 2024.

The nominee information is below:

Name	Title	Role	Location
Lilit Sarkissian	CNM, MSN, RNC-OB	Certified Nurse Midwife	Southern

**RESOURCES:** 

**NEXT STEPS:** 

FISCAL IMPACT, IF ANY: None

**PERSON(S) TO CONTACT:** McCaulie Feusahrens

Chief of the Licensing Division

California Board of Registered Nursing Mccaulie.feusahrens@dca.ca.gov